
BEFORE 

THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF OHIO 

 

In the Matter of the Application of Ohio 

Edison Company, The Cleveland Electric 

Illuminating Company, and The Toledo 

Edison Company for Approval of Their 

Energy Efficiency and Peak Demand 

Reduction Program Portfolio Plans for 

2017 through 2019. 

: 

: 

: 

: 

: 

: 

 

Case No. 16-743-EL-POR 

 

_______________________________________________________________________ 

 

MOTION FOR CONTINUANCE  

AND REQUEST FOR EXPEDITED TREATMENT 

FILED ON BEHALF OF  

THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMMISSION OF OHIO 

______________________________________________________________________ 

 

In accordance with Ohio Adm. Code 4901-1-13(A), the Staff of the Public 

Utilities Commission of Ohio (“Staff”) respectfully requests an extension of the 

procedural schedule. Staff requests this extension due to Staff unavailability. Counsel has 

consulted with all the parties and they do not object to this motion. Staff requests 

expedited treatment pursuant to Ohio Adm. Code 4901-1-12(C). A memorandum in 

support is attached. 

 Respectfully submitted, 

 Natalia V. Messenger 

 Natalia V. Messenger  

 Assistant Attorney General 

 Public Utilities Section 

 30 East Broad Street, 16
th

 Floor 

 Columbus, Ohio 43215 

 Phone (614) 644-8559 

 Fax (614) 644-8764  

 natalia.messenger@ohioattorneygeneral.gov 

mailto:natalia.messenger@ohioattorneygeneral.gov


 

_________________________________________________________________ 

MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT 

_____________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 By entry dated May 23, 2016, the Commission adopted a procedural schedule in 

this case setting dates for the filing of testimony and an evidentiary hearing as follows: 

a) June 28, 2016 – Deadline for intervenor testimony 

b) July 5, 2016 – Deadline for intervenors’ and the Companies’ discovery 

c) July 15, 2016 – Deadline for discovery served on or after June 28, 2016, to 

July 5, 2016 

d) July 25, 2016 – Evidentiary hearing 

For the reasons set forth below, Staff requests that the Commission amend the 

procedural schedule as follows: 

a) Date of Entry Approving Schedule to September 13, 2016 – Discovery 

response time reverts back to twenty (20) days for all parties 

b) September 13, 2016 – Deadline for intervenor testimony 

c) September 14, 2016, to September 27, 2016 – Expedited discovery response 

time of ten (10) days for all parties 

d) September 27, 2016 – Deadline for intervenors’ and the Companies’ 

discovery (with the exception of notice of deposition) 
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e) October 11, 2016 – Evidentiary hearing 

Staff requests this extension because of scheduling conflicts among Staff. Counsel 

consulted with all parties in this proceeding and they do not object to this motion. Due to 

the proximity of the upcoming filing deadline, Staff requests expedited treatment of this 

motion. 

 Respectfully submitted, 

 

 Natalia V. Messenger 

 Natalia V. Messenger  

 Assistant Attorney General 

 Public Utilities Section 

 30 East Broad Street, 16
th

 Floor 

 Columbus, Ohio 43215 

 Phone (614) 644-8559 

 Fax (614) 644-8764  

 natalia.messenger@ohioattorneygeneral.gov 

mailto:natalia.messenger@ohioattorneygeneral.gov
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 

 The undersigned hereby certifies that a true copy of the foregoing Motion for 

Continuance was served by regular U.S. mail email postage prepaid and/or electronic 

email, this 27
th 

day of June 2016, on the parties listed below.  

        Respectfully submitted, 

 

        Natalia V. Messenger 

        Natalia V. Messsenger  

 

Parties of Record: 

Ohio Environmental Council: 

Trent Dougherty – Tdougherty@theOEC.org 

 

Environmental Defense Fund: 

John Finnigan – Jfinnigan@edf.org 

 

Enernoc 

Joel Sechler – sechler@carpenterlipps.com 

Greg Poulos - gpolous@enernoc.com 

 

Ohio Partners for Affordable Energy 

Colleen L. Mooney – Cmooney@ohiopartners.org 

 

IGS Energy 

Joseph Oliker – joliker@igsenergy.com 

 

Industrial Energy Users – Ohio 

Matthew R. Pritchard – Mpritchard@mwncmh.com 

 

Ohio Manufacturers Association Energy Group 

Kimberly W. Bojko – Bojko@carpenterlipps.com 

Danielle M. Ghiloni – Ghiloni@carpenterlipps.com 

 

mailto:Bojko@carpenterlipps.com
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The Kroger Company 

Ryan P. O’Rourke – O’Rourke@carpenterlipps.com 

 

Energy Management Solutions, Inc. 

Christopher J. Allwein – Callwein@keglerbrown.com 

 

Ohio Consumers’ Counsel 

Christopher Healey – Christopher.healey@occ.ohio.gov 

Kyle Kern – kyle.kern@occ.ohio.gov 

Dane Stinson – Dstinson@bricker.com 

 

Natural Resources Defense Council 

Robert Dove – rdove@attorneydove.com 

 

Environmental Law and Policy Center 

Madeline Fleisher – mfleisher@elpc.org 

Kristin Field – kfield@elpc.org 

 

Ohio Hospital Association 

Richard L. Sites – ricks@ohanet.org 

Matthew W. Warnock – mwarnock@bricker.com 

Dylan F. Borchers – dborchers@bricker.com 
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